## राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

### **National Medical Commission**

#### Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

#### No.: NMC/UG/2020/000107/ O 09281

Date: 07.02.2022

#### **LETTER OF PERMISSION FOR 150 MBBS SEATS**

The Dean/Principal, LNCT Medical College & Sevakunj Hospital, Safe Parisar, Gram Kanadia, Indore Madhya Pradesh- 452016 Email: <u>achouksey1@gmail.com</u>

> **Subject:** Establishment of New Medical College (LNCT Medical College & Sevakunj Hospital) at Indore, Madhya Pradesh under the LNCT University, Bhopal by Anupam Chouksey u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28(1) (2) and section 61(2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for the academic year 2021-2022 - Permission of Medical Assessment and Rating Board – Assessment report – Letter of Intent dated 22.09.2021 for 150 MBBS seats – Bank Guarantee received on 22.10.2021 – Letter of Permission for 150 MBBS seats - Regarding.

#### Sir/Madam

I am directed to refer your application for Starting of New Medical College (LNCT Medical College & Sevakunj Hospital) at Indore, Madhya Pradesh under the LNCT University, Bhopal with annual intake of 150 MBBS students u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28(1) (2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for academic year 2021-22.

#### APPROVED 150 MBBS SEATS

This permission for starting of above mentioned MBBS course and admission of students will be for such time the first batch of students admitted against the above course appears for the final examination in the subject. The college authorities may take up the matter for recognition of the qualification under section 35(2) of the IMC Act at the time of first batch admitted against the sanctioned intake appears of final examination with National Medical Commission.

We are further directed to inform that you and your institution is fully responsible to fulfil and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical material etc. throughout the academic year, as stipulated in Regulation of National Medical Commission (NMC). In case false/wrong declaration or fabricated documents have been used for procuring permission of the MARB and the said misconduct is brought to the notice of National Medical Commission (NMC) or found during surprise assessment at any stage during the current academic year. Your institution is liable, not be considered for recognition of the degree. This letter of permission will be revoked for the current academic year in such exigency arise. Besides, National Medical Commission (NMC) is entitled to take all such measure against you and your college/institution as permissible under the law.

lan 100

# राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

### National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

It is mandatory to develop a website on the medical college/institution and display all the information of the college, courses offered, faculty available and their experience of the last 5 years, students joined, and affiliating university. To display the hospital services, facilities available and the equipment in each speciality, also showing OP and IP census including births and deaths as per the municipal/Govt. records.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Member/ President Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) National Medical Commission

Copy to:

- The Secretary, Dept. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Annex
  III New Mantralaya, Arera Hills, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 462004 Email: pshealth@mp.gov.in
- 2. The Director of Medical Education/ Director Health Services, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, 162, Bhim Nagar Slums, Arera Hills, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh - 462004 Email: dme12001@yahoo.com
- 3. The Registrar, LNCT University, Kolar Road, Sarvadharam, C Sector, Shirdipuram, Sarvadharam, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh-462037.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011
- 5. The Assistant Director General (ME), Directorate General of Health Services, 352-A, 1, New Delhi 110077.
- 6. The President, Under Graduate Medical Education Board, NMC.
- 7. DMMP, NMC.
- 8. Guard File.